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This report contains Statistics Canada's 
1902 production estimates for the principal 
ir,adian field crops. Also included in this 

F.port are estimates of area seeded this 
par to winter wheat and fall rye. 

Canadian production of the seven major 
grains and oilseeds is estimated at 55.6 
million metric tonnes, an 8% increase over 
1981 record production. Output is up due to 
increased seeded area and record or 
near-record cereal yields in the Prairie 
Provinces. Seeding dates this year slightly 
laqoed the long-term average but soil 
moisture was generally adequate, with the 
main exception being drier than average 
conditions in the Peace River District. 
Frost in late August, covering extensive 
portions of Manitoba, Saskatchewan and parts 
of northern Alberta, had a limited impact on 
yields but lowered the grade distributions 
of spring wheat and of rapeseed/canola. 

Wheat 

National production of wheat; 	totaled 
27.6 million metric tonnem, up 11% over the 
1901 record. The 1982 ouput level results 
Yom increases of 1% in seeded area and of 
11' in average yield compared to 1981. 
'lthouqh the Saskatchewan average yield for 
;)rinq wheat is a record high 
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S4rie de rapport our leo grandes cultures - no B 

ESTIMATION IF M)VEPRE IF LA PRODUCTION DES PRIN-
CIPALES GRAM)ES CLLTIJRES, CANADA, 1982 

Le prsent bulletin contient lea estimations 
de Statistique Canada pour 1982 de la production 
des principales grandes cultures du Canada ainsi 
que des superficies ensemencées cette année en 
hlé d'hiver et en seiqie d'autornne. 

Selon les estimations, la production du Canada 
pour les sept principeles céréales et graines 
nléaqineuses s'établit h 55.6 millions de tonnes 
m6triques, soit 8% de plus que la récolte record 
de 1981. La production a auamentd oar suite de 
l'accroissement des superficies ensemencées et du 
rendement sans prdcédent ou exceptionnel des 
céréales dens lea provinces des Prairies. Cette 
année, les dates d'ensemencement étaient 
légèrement en retard siir la myenne N long terrue, 
mais l'humidité des sols était nénéralement 
satisfaisante, seul le district de Peace River 
ayant connu un temps plus see que la moyenne des 
années précédentes. Le gel enregistré a la fin 
d'aoOt dana une orande partie du Manitoba et de 
la Saskatchewan et certaines regions du nord de 
l'Alberta, a eu peu d'effet sur les rendementa, 
mais ii a influe sur is repartition des 
catéqories du blé de printemps et diminué 
considérablement; la qualit6 du colza/canola. 

Bi 

La production de blé A l'échelle nationale se 
chiffre A 27.6 millions de tonnes métriques, soit 
11% de plus que le record de 1981. Les résultats 
obtenus en 1982 sont attrihuables A 
l'accroissement de 1% de is superficie ensemencée 
et de 10% du rendement rnoyen par rapport A 1981. 
Bien que le rendement nuyen du blé de printemps 
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2 147 kg/ha (31.9 bu/ac), the proportion of production 
fallina into the top two grades is somewhat below the 
1977-81 average. According to preliminary estimates 
released by the Canadian Grain Commission, the 1982 
hard red spring wheat crop will grade 25% No. 1 and 
26% No. 2 while the respective five-year averages are 
32% and 29%. Due to the size of the 1982 harvest and 
the considerable carryover stocks, there nevertheless 
remain adequate supplies of high quality wheat to meet 
domestic and export demand. 

Rspeseed/Canola 

Production is estimated at 2 114 thousand tonnee, 
up 15% from 1981. Yields are marainally lower than 
last year. The late August frost reduced both yields 
and grades. Grade distributions of the Canadian Grain 
Commission indicate that only 32% and 30% of the 1982 
crop rate No. 1 and No. 2 respectively. Over the 
previous five years, these two tirades, most suited to 
cruahino requirements, never totaled less than 87% of 
the harvest. The above production estimate includes 
dockage which will run at high rates this year. 

Flexseed 

Western growers produced 747 thousand tonnes, 
representing a 60% increase over 1981 output. This 
crop escaped widespread frost damage. Production is at 
the fourth highest level on record and average prairie 
yield is at an unprecedented 1 191 ko/ha (19.0 
bu/ac). Eighty-two per cent of the crop is graded No. 
1 relative to 85% last year. 

Prairie production of barley totaled 12.7 million 
tonnea, up fractionally from 1981. Oat production is 
estimated to be 18% more than in 1981. The yields of 
both crops are at record high levels this year. 
Quality was almost the same as last year with 84% of 
oats and 82% of barley grading No. 1 Feed. Farmers cut 
283 thousand hectaree of oats and 163 thousand 
hectares of barley for green feed in 1982. 

Ontario 	producers 	harvested 	an 	estimated 
5 195 thnussnd tonnes of grain corn, down only 1% from 
the 1981 record and up 12% from the September 
forecast. Soybean production is estimated at a record 
high 857 thousand tonnes, up 41% from 1981. This 
year's winter wheat prc'duction is placed at 353 
thousand tonnes, the lowest level in 23 years. 

The production indices of table 6 provide 
perspective of changing production levels over the 
last ten years. The indices show considerable 
year-to-year variation in production for the major 
crops and, with the exception of a downward trend in 
oats and an upward trend in corn production, no 
dlatinct trends are apparent. 

The bar charts which follow Table 6 show how the 
production of spring wheat and rapeseed/canola is 
distributed between the top two tirades for the years 
1977-82. Perusal of these charts indicates that the 
proportion of 1982 harvest fa1iinq into the most 
marketable grades is reduced compared to the 1977-82 
average. Maps on the last page depict by crop 
district averaqe yields of wheat to the Prairie 
2Ivirc' 	For 1O1 	r 1  

an Saskatchewan atteique tn sommet sans précedent, aoit 2 147 
ka/ha (31.9 ba/ac), is proportion de is production classee 
dana lee deux premieres cat4gories eat infCrieure h is myennt 
des annCes 1977 h 1981. Scion lea estimations préliminair'. 
diffusees par is Division de l'inepection de is Commission 
canadienne des grains, 25% de is rCcoite de 1982 de biC rouge 
de printemps seront de csteqorie no 1 at 26%, de catégorie no 
2 alors qua lea moyennes respectives pour cinq ans 
s'Ctablisment A 32% at 29%. En raison do Is tailie de is 
récoite de 1982 at des stocks considerables repartee, ii reste 
nésnmoins suffisament de stocks do blé do grande qualité pour 
répondre A is demande nationale at A l'exportation. 

Coiza/Canola 

D'après lea eatimations, is production s'Ctahiit A 2 114 
milliers tie tonnes, soit 15% do plus qu'en 1981. lea 
rendements mont tin peu infCrieura A ceux do l'an dernier. La 
gel survenu A Is fin d'aoOt a réduit Is rendement at is 
qualité. Scion Is repartition dam categories do Is Commission 
canadienne dos grains, seulement 32% at 30% do Is recolte do 
1982 as clasaent reapectivement dana Is catCoorie no I at 
no 2. Au cours des cing annCes prec4dentes, cam deus 
catCqories, gui se prtent Is mieux so broysge, n'avaient 
jamais totaliaC moms de 87% do is récoIte. ['estimation 
ci-dessus tie Is production enalobe lam pertes, dont lea taux 
maront 6lev4a cette winCe. 

Graine tie un 

Lem producteurs do l'Ouest ant produit 747 milliers tie 
tannes, soit 60% de plus que is production de 1981. Cette 
rCcolte n'a preaque pam etC endomagee per Is gel. La 
production eat is quatrieme plus ClevCe jamais obtenue, at is 
rendement moyen dana los Prairies atteint Is aocmnet sans 
prCcCdent tie 1 191 kg/ha (19.0 bo/ac). fluatre-vincit-deux pour 
cent tie is rCcolte as classent Ions Is ratCciorie no 1 par 
rapport A 85% lan dernier. 

La production d'oroe grAin dons 1ps Prairies s'ClAve A 12.7 
millions tie tonnes, 'ne fraction plus AlevCe qu'en 1981. Selon 
lea estimations, Is production d'avoine grain eat suprieure 
de 18% A relic tie 1981. Lea rendements des doux cultures soot 
A leurs plus haut niveaux cette annCe. La qualitC correspond A 
peu prAa A relic tie. l'an dernier, 84% de i'avoine at 82% ia 
l'orne Ctant tie gueiitC no 1. Lea agriculteurs ant fauchC 283 
milliers d'hectares d'avoine at 163 milliers rl'hectares d'orqe 
devant aervir de fourracie vert an 1982. 

fl'apAs lea estimations, lea agriculteurs tie l'flntario ant 
rCcoltC 5 195 milliers de tonnes tie maTs grain, soit une 
baisse tie 1% per rapport au record do 1981 at tine suamentation 
de 12% comperativement A Is prevision do meptemhre, at Is 
production tie soya atteint le chiffre sans precedent tie 857 
milliers tie tonnes, molt 41% de plus ou'en 1981. Cette winCe 
is production do biC ci'hiver s'Ctablit A 353 milliers tie 
tonnem, le niveu Is plus has enregiatrC depuls 23 ans. 

[em indices de Ia production, figurant mu tableau 6, 
donnent une idCe tie l'Cvolution doa niveaux tie production su 
courm des dix dernières annCes. Ces indices temoignent do Is 
variation considerable d'une winCe A l'autre tie Is production 
des principales cultures et, si ion fait abstraction d'une 
tendance A Is baisae pour l'avolne at A is hausse pour Is 
production tie maim-grain aucune tendance distincte n'emt 
mani feste. 

Lee himtoqrsmmes gui suivent is tableau 6 montrent Is 
repartition dii hiC tie printemps at ilu cnlzm/canois entre lem 
detix premiCres categories pour lea winCem aliant do 1977 A 
1982. ['examen attentif de ces histogranatem rCvAle gus In 
proportion tie Ia rCcnite do 1982 oui as classe dens lea 
catCgoriea gui me venrient Is mipux est infCrieure A Is moveooe 
des winCes 1977 A 1982. Lee cartes figurant A is cr1re non 
indirient, par district arjrirole, Ic rendeneot 51\I 

rnvinr 	-* 	P-j 	 101 	.t 
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Production estimates are based on returns from a 
'i I survey of growers who report yields on a field 
ii basis, with no allowance made for dockaqe. The 
• rvey was conducted in late October and early 
'.'c.rnber with the voluntary participation of members 
of Statistics Canada's crop reporting panel and with 
the co-operation of Provincial Agriculture 
Statisticians. 

Estimates of area seeded to the various crops, with 
the exception of oats and barley in the Prairie 
Provinces, are from the June 29 crop reoort. June 
seeded areas are revised according to the results of 
the Oivleion's July 1982 enumerative surveys. The 
areas of oats and barley have been adjusted to reflect 
areas harvested for grain. 

The next crop report, scheduled for release on 
January 28, will breakdown these production and area 
estimates for the ms.ior prairie grains between 
suimnerfallow and stubble seeded land. 

Intercensal revisions, based on 1981 census data 
published in the June 29 report, have been cospleted 
and revised area and production estimates for 1976-81 
are available on CANSIP4 (Statistics Canada's 
cosputerized data base). 

A field crop reportinq methodology paper, entitled 
"Field Crop Statistics: Data Source sod Eatimstinq 
Procedures" is now available. The paper describes the 
basic methods used in making crop estimates, provides 
information on data dissemination and on the 
reliability of crop forecasts. The paper is 

-technical and gives an overview of the estimation 
.1 ness. A copy may be obtained by forwarding a $5 

ije or money order payable to the Receiver General 
Canada to: 

Casual Sales Unit, 
Statistics Canada, 
Ottawa, Ontario. 
K1A 1116 
1-613-992-3151 

Les estimations cia is production sont étahlies cl'après las 
raultate dune ennute postele menée auprès des producteicrs 
gui déclarent lea rendements cia Is récolte en fonction do Is 
récolte brute sans tenir compte des pertes. L'enquête a pu 
tre ralisée par Statiatigue Canada b is fin d'octobre at ai 

debut de novembre grace h is participation volontair'e d"in 
echantilion daqriculteurs et a is collaboration des 
fonctionnaires provinciaux responsahies de is statistiqice 
aqricole. 

Le rapport agricole dii 29 juin a servi a Ctablir lea 
estimations do is superuicie ensemencCe des diverses cultures, 
a l'exception cia l'svoine et do l'orge dens lea provinces des 
Prairie8. Lea superficies enaamencées an juin sont révisées 
selon lee rCsultats dos enquêtes descriptiv's do is flivision 
menées en juillet 1982. La auperficie enaemecccée en avoine at 
an orge a etC ajust4e pour tenir compte des superficies 
demtindes b is production cerealiere. 

Le prochain bulletin sur lea cultures, qui doit parattre Is 
28 •janvier, donnera Is ventilation des estimations sur is 
production at Is si.erficie des champs des principeles 
céréales iles Prairies ensemencCes sur chaumes at sur jachèrss. 

Lea revisions intercenasles, fondCes stir les cbnnCea do 
recensement de 1981 publiCes dons Ic bulletin du 29 iuin, mont 
terminCes, at lea estimations rCvisCes sur lea auperficies at 
Is production pour lea annCes allant de 1976 b 1981 fiqurent 
dans CANSIM, base cia cbnnées informatiaCe cia Statistique 
Canada. 

Un dnctJnent sur is mCthodolooie de is Sous-section des 
rapports sur lea cultures intitulC "Statistiques sur lea 
grendes cultures: sources de donnCes at mCthodes 
d'estimstion" vient de porattre. La document dCcrit lea 
mCthodes cia base servant h Ctablir lea estimations dam 
principales cultures, donna des renseiqnements sur Is 
diffusion des donnCes at Is fiabilitC des prCvisions sur lea 
cultures. Le document eat cia nature ron technique at donna tn 
apercue du proceasua d'estimstion, On peut en ohienir un 
exemplaire en envoyant is' cheque ou mandat-poste do $5 payithie 
b Pordre do Receveur gCnérai du Canada : 

Service des ventes occasionelles 
Ststistique Canada 
Ottawa (Ontario) 
K1A 016 
1 -613-992-3151 
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109,400,000 

911,335,000 

206,755,000 

630,343,000 

32,810,000 

3,700,000 
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76,885,000 

18,400,000 
81,000,000 

262,720 ,000r 

2,426,000 

4,050,000 
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20,270,000 

873,926,000 

120,700,000 
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244,858,000 
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31,286,000 
3,700,000 

34,986,000 
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29,400,000 
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251 ,285,000 
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122,700,000 	169,000,000 

	

216,000,000r 	177,000,000 

	

364,000,000F 	207,500,000 

	

27,546,000 	26,846,000 

	

13,338,000 	12,400,000 

	

1,339,400r 	1,147,425 

332,000 329,000 

1,881,000 2,013,000 

2,756,000 2,736,000 

4,930,000 5,456,000 

260 9 000 262,000 

92,000 92,000 

CANADA( 1) 

Winter wheat - Blé d'hiver 

Spring wheat(2) - Blé de printeria(2) 

Ourian wheat - Ale cijrun 

All wheat - Tout blé 

Oats for grain - Avoine h grain 
Barley for grain - Urge b grain 

Fall rye - Seigle d'automne 

Spring rye - Seigle de printemps 

All rye - Tout seigle 

Mixed grains - CCréales mélangCes 

Flaxseed - Lin h graine 
Rapeseed - Canola Graine de colzs 

Corn for grain - Mats-grain 

Buckwheat - Sarrasin 

Peas, dry - Pois, sacs 

Soybeans - Soya 

Beans, dry, white - Haricots, secs, 

blancs 

Lentils - Lentilles 
Mustard seed - Graine de enutsrde 

Sunflower seed - Graine de tourneaol 

110,000 

126,000 

287,000 

Tame hay - Foin cultivé 	12,624,000 

Fodder corn - Mats fourrager 	976,300 

Sugar beets - Betteraves h aucre 	72,347r 

Prince Edward Island - tie-.,-Prince-

cbuard 

Spring and winter wheat - Blé de printemps 

at d'hiver 	 8,100 

Oats for grain - Avoine h grain 	33,000 

Barley - Drge 	 53,000 

Mixed qrains - C.réalea mélangCes 	85,000 

1981 

acres 

755,000 

25,753,200 

4,200,000 

30,708,200 

3,855,600 
13,533,200 

986,700 

116,000 

1,102,700 

1,345,800 

1,150, 000 

3,463,000 

2, 815 , Door 

140,300 
148,000 

690,000 

TABLE 1. Nover Estimate of the 1982 Production of Principal Field Crops in Cwiada, Coared With Latest Estimates for 1981 

TABLEAU 1. Estimation de onvere do is production s principales grandes cultures au Canada on 1982, per rapport aix 
dernières estimations de 1981 

Area 	 Yield per acre 

Province and c 	 Production 
p 	 Superficie 	Rendement h Pacre 

Province at culture 	 - 

1982 	1981 	1982 
	

1981 
	

1982 

bushels - boisseaux 

500,00) 49.6 40.5 

26,871,700r 29.7 32.5 

3,750,000 26.0 32.2 

31,121,700r 29,7 32.6 

4,084,000r 53.6 60.0 

12,823,000r 46.6 50.4 

952,900 33.3 32.8 

132,000 31.9 28.0 

1,084,900 33.1 37.2 

1,312,000' 57.1 59.4 

1,550,000 16.0 19.0 

4,240,000 23.4 22.0 

2,724,000r 93 • 3r 92.2 

137,000 17.3 9.7 

173,000r 27.4 28.7 

900,000 32.3 35.fl 

cwt. - ew 

110,000 13.0 14, 

pounds - livrea 

150,000r 974 1,127 

165,000 982r 1,073 
190,000r 1,268r 1,092 

tons - tonnes 

12,623,000r 2.18 2.13 

13.66 12.57 

70,554 18.51r 16.26 

bushels - hoisseaux 

7,000 41.0 47.0 
33 , 00flr 57.0 61.0 

48,000 52.0 57.0 

88,000r 58.0 62.0 

tons - tonnes 

125,000r 2.10 2.10 

6,100 14.60 15.08 
lane hay - Foin cultivé 

Fodder corn - Mats fourrager 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-coeee 

Spring and winter wheat - 81é de printemps 

at d'hiver 
Oats for grain - Avoine b grain 

Barley - Urge 
Fall rye(3) - Seigle d'autome(3) 

Mixed grains - CCréales m6lang4ee 

See footnote(s) at end of table. 

Vojr note(s) è Is fin du tableau. 

124,000 

6,300 

bushels - boiseesux 

7,100 5,700 43.9 46.0 312,000 262,fl(H' 

16,600 18,000 55.0 58.0 913,000 1,044,11111 

8,600 9,000 50.0 52.0 430,000 468,0 

5,300 4,000 48.1 45.0 255,000 180,flflH 

5,400 6,000 52.0 54.0 281,000 324,000 
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AUhI 1. Novether (oti.ate of the 1982 Production of Principal Field Crops in Canada, Cc,ared With Latest Esti.ates for 
1981 - Continued 

IAUI (NJ 1. Estimation de novere de is production des principales grandes cultures au Canada an 1982, per r,port aux 
dernirea estisationa de 1981 - suite 

Area Yield per acre 

Province and crop Production 
Superficie Rendement A 1 acre 

Province at culture 

1981 1982 1981 1982 1981 1982 

acres tons - tonnes 

Nova Scotia - Concluded - Nouvelle- 
Icoaae - fin 

Tame hay - loin cultivé 176,000 176,000 2.40 2.70 422,000 475,000 
Fodder corn - Plals fourr&er 8,0(10 9,000 13.50 14.44 1(18,000 130,00(1 

New Br*ziawick - Nouveau-Br*,iewick 

bushels - boisseaux 
Spring and winter wheat - Blé de printesps 

et d'hiver 9,000 8,000 41.0 42.0 369,000 336,000 
flats for grain - Avoine A grain 37,000 40,000 54.0 50.0 1,998,000 2,000,000 
Barley - Orqe 9,600 12,000 47.0 49.0 451,000 588,000 
Mixed grains - Cérénles mélanqéea 5,000 4,000 51.0 51.0 255,000 204,000 

tons - tonnes 

Tame hay - loin cultivé 171,000 172,000 2.10 1.95 359,000 335,000 
Fodder corn - MaTs fourrager 4,000 4,000 15.011 13.00 60,000 52,000 

Qu4bec 

bushels - boisseaux 
Spring and winter wheat - 814 de printemps 

et d'hiver 101,000 79,000 43.5 43.3 4,391,000 3,417,000 
Oats for grain - Avoine A grain 371,000 403,000 46.6 49.9 17,280,000 20,101,000 
Barley - Orge 262,000 299,000 45.1 55.3 11,804,000 16,535,000 
Fall 	rye(3) - Seiqla d'automne(3) 8,200 8,900 20.1 22.1 165,000 197,000 
Mixed grains - Céréales mdlanqéea 126,000 135,000 50.5 52.3 6,369,000 7,055,000 
Corn for grain - Halo-grain 409,0001 433,flfl0r 939F 82.7 38,400,000r 35,825,000 
Buckwheat - Sarrasin 15,300 22,000 21.3 15.0 326,000 331,000 

tons - tonnes 

Tame hay - loin cultivé 2,386,000 2,390,000 2.28 1.98 5,440,000 4,740,000 
Fodder corn - Halo fourrsqer 209,000 215,000 15.17 13.33 3,171,000 2,866,000 
Sugar beets - Retteraves A sucre 9,600 12,400 18.43 17.78 176,900 220,500 

Ontario 
bushels - boisseaux 

Winter wheat - 814 dhiver 505,000 300,000 51.6 43.2 26,049,000 12,970,000 
Spring wheat - 914 de printenpe 22,000 22,000 40.1 40.1 882,000 882,000 

All wheat - Tout hlé 527,000 322,000 51.1 43.0 26,931,000 13,852,000 

Oats for grain - Avoine A grain 330,000 370,000 53.0 60.8 17,483,000 22,500,000 
Barley - (lrqe 470,000 580,000 57.0 59.3 26,802,00fl 34,400,000 
Fall rye(3) - Seigle d'eutomne(3) 90,000 95,000 36.9 34.9 3,323,000 3,319,000 
Mixed grains - C6r4sles mélongées 785,000 740,000 62.1 64.0 48,770,000 47,340,000 
Corn for groin - MaTs-grain 2,170,000 2,080,000 95.0 98.3 206,120,000 204,520,000 
Soybeans - S3ya 690,000 9(10,000 32.3 35.0 22,297,000 31,490,000 

cwt. - cwt 

tj 	I 	 . 	 hi 	ir' 1 U) ,flflfl 110.11011 13.0 14.5 1,425,000 1 ,600,fl00 

ons - tonnes 

• 1 2.99 3.01 7,765,000 7,634,000 
13.28 12.49 8,567,000 7,745,000 

See footnote(s) at end of table. 
Voir note(s) A la fin di, tableau. 
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TA8LE I • Naver Eatiate of the 1982 Prok,ction of Principal Field Crops in Cmada, Coupared With Latest Estimates for 

1981 - Continued 

TABLEAU 1. Eetisation de ncvere de is protion des principsies randes cultures ou Canada an 1982, per rapport eux 
dernires estimations de 1981 - suite 

Area 	 Yield per acre 

Province and Crop 	
Superficie 	Rendement h l'ecre 

	Production 

Province at culture 

1981 	1982 	1981 	1982 	1981 	1982 

acres bushels - boisseaux 

Nan! tab. 

Spring wheat(2) - Blé de printeep(2) 3,650,000 3,800,000 31.5 34.5 115,000,000 130,300,000 

Dur(sn wheat - 814 durije 250,000 200,000 28.8 33.5 7,200,000 6,700,000 

All wheat - Tout blé 3,900,000 4,000,000 31.3 34.2 122,200,000 137,000,000 

Oats for grain(4) - Avoine b grain(4) 600,000 600,000 50.0 61.7 30,000,000 37,000,000 

Barley for grain(4) - Orge b grain(4) 2,350,000 2,000,000 45.5 54.5 107,000,000 109,000,000 

Fall rye - Seiqle d'automne 184,000 193,000 36.4 36.3 6,700,000 7,000,000 

Spring rye - Seigle de printempa 6,000 7,000 33.3 28.6 200,000 200,000 

All rye - Tout seiole 190,000 200,000 36.3 36.0 6,900,000 7,200,000 

Mixed grains - Céréales mélanoées 120,000 120,000 45.0 53.3 5,400,000 6,400,000 

Flaxseed - Lin è graine 700,000 900,000 14.7 19.1 10,300,000 17,200,000 

Rapeseed - Canola - Craine cle coize 600,000 850,000 22.5 20.8 13,500,000 17,100,000 

Corn for grain - Mals-qrain 225,000 200,000r 75.6 50.0 17,000,000 10,000,000 

Buckwheat - Sarrasin 125,000 115,000 16.8 8.7 2,100,000 1,000,000 

Peas, dry - Pois, sees 100,000 110,000 29.0 27.3 2,900,000 3,000,000 

pounds - livres 

Lentils - Lentilles 35,000 40,00o' 943 1,000 33,00(1,000 40,000,000 

Mustard seed - Graine de anutarde 45,000r 25,000 933r 940 42,000,000r 23,500,000 

Sunflower seed - Grains de tournesol 270,000 175 , 000F 1,296r 1,100 350,noo,000r 192,500,000 

tons - tonnea 

Tame hay - Foin cultivé 1,250,000 1,250,000 2.00 2.00 2,500,000 2,500,000 

Fodder corn - Male fourreqer 50,000 77,000r 7.80 6.88 390,000 530,000 

Sugar beets - Betteraves a sucre 27,747r 27,754 13.50r 14.77 374,500r 409,925 

Saskatchewan 

bushels - boiaseaux 

Spring wheat(2) - 814 de printempa(2) 15,900,000 16,600,0(10 27.7 31.9 441,000,000 530,000,000 

Durum wheat - 814 durum 3,450,000 3,100,000 24.3 32.3 84,000,000 100,000,000 

All wheat - Tout blé 19,350,nflo 19,700,000 27.1 32.0 525,000,000 630,000,000 

Oats for qrain(4) - Avoine b grain(4) 1,100,000 1 , 150 , 000r 48.2 56.5 53,000,000 65,000,000 

Barley for qrain(4) - Orqe è grain(4) 3,700,000 3,450,000 41.4 48.4 153,000,000 167,000,000 

Fall rye - Seigle d'sutomne 440,000 400,000 26.1 31.2 11,500,01)0 12,500,000 

Spring rye - Seigle de printemps 60,000 65,000 25.0 27.7 1,500,000 1,800,000 

All rye - Tout aeiqle 500,000 465,000 26.0 30.8 13,000,000 14,300,000 

Mixed grains - Céréales mélanciées 65,000 65,000 41.5 46.2 2,700,000 3,000,000 

Flaxseed - Lin b graine 350,000 500,000 16.9 18.4 5,900,000 9,200,000 

Rapeseed - Canals - Graine de colzs 1,350,000 1,400,000 24.4 22.9 33,000,000 32,000,fl00 

Peas, dry - Poia, sees 40,000 50,000 20.0 28.0 800,000 1,400,000 

pounds - livres 

Lentils - Lentilles 85,000 100,000 988 1,200 84,000,000 120,000,fll7 

Mustard seed - Greine de mutarde 130,000r 90,000 923r 1,flY> 17r1,flr1fl.)nfl 93,5flfl,iCfl 

Sunflower seed - Graine de tournesol 17,000 15,000 824r 1 	.1111 15 	ilriP - 	 !rlflr 15 ,nnn ,li)D 

tons - tonn 

Tame hay - Fain cultivé 1,700,000 1,750,000 1.24 1.71 2,II1 1 ,1100 3,000,11(1(1 

See footnote(s) at end of table. 

Voir note(s) a la fin du tableau. 



-7- 

AOl f 1. 	veer Estimate of the 1982 Production of Principal Field Crops in Ceisda, Cosipared With Latest Estimates for 
1981 - Concluded 

TABI All 1. Estimation de noves*re de is production des principales qrsndes cultures ei Cenada en 1982, par rport wx 
dernièree estimations de 1981 - fin 

Area 	 Yield per acre 
Production Province and Crop 	

Superficie 	 Rendement è l'acre 

Province et culture 

1981 	 1982 	 19B1 	1982 	1981 	 1982 

acres 	 busnels - boisseaux 

Alberta 

Winter wheat - Ale d'hiver 250,000 200,000 45.6 36.5 11,400,000 7,300,000 
Spring wheat - B1C de printesips 5,950,000 6,200,000 33.4 32.9 199,000,000 204,200,000 
Ourum wheat - 816 durijn 500,000 450,000 36.4 31.1 18,200,000 14,000,000 

All wheat - Tout blé 6,700,000 6,850,000 34.1 32.9 228,600,000 225,500 9 000 

Oats for qrain(4) - Avoine è grain(4) 1,300,000 1,400,000 62.3 65.0 81,000 9 000 91,000,000 
Barley for grain(4) - Orge b grain(4) 6,450,000 6,200,000 49.6 49.5 320,000,000 307,000,000 

Fall rye - Seigle d'autoinne 250,000 240,000 42.4 32.5 10,600,000 7,800,000 
Spring rye - Seigle de printemps 50,000 60,000 40.0 28.3 2,000,000 1,700,000 

AU rye - Tout seigle 300,000 300,000 42.0 31.7 12,600,000 9,500,000 

Mixed qrsins - CCrCales mélaiqées 150,000 150,000 53.3 53.3 8,000,000 8,000,000 
Flaxesed - Lin è graine 100,000 150,000 22.0 20.0 2,200,000 3,000,000 
Riipeseed - Canols - Graine de colza 1,450,000 1,850,000 23.1 22.2 33,500,000 41,000,000 
I'rn 	for 	qrein - MsIs-rein 11,000 11,000 109.1 85.5 1,200,000 940,000 

1:' 	F' 	.. hr fl . 	1I 43.8 43.1 350,000 560,000 

pounds - livres 

I 	- 	 I c,rUI 950 900 5,700,000 9,000,000 
Mustard seed - Grains de moutarde 45,000 50,000 1,200 1,200 54,000,000r 60,000,000 

tonB - tonnea 

Tame hay - Foin cultivé 3,500,000 3,500,000 1.91 1.74 6,700,000 6,100,000 
Fodder corn - MaTs fourreger 25,000 25,000 18.80 18.0(1 470,000 450,000 
Sugar beets - Betteraves i aucre 35,000 30,400 22.51 17.01 788,000 517,000 

Britiah Cohia - Colothie-8rit.iique 

bushels - boisseaux 

Spring wheat - BlC de printecnps 106,000 150,000r 311.2 28.0 3,200,000 4,200,000 
Oats for grain - Avoine h grain 68,000 70,000r 47.1 60.0 3,200,000 4,200,000 
Barley - Orge 230,000 225,1300r 35.2 38.7 8,100,000 8,700,000 
Fall rye(3) - Seiqie d'eutoirne(3) 9,200 12,000 29.9 24.2 275,000 290,000 
Mixed grains - C6rCales inélangées 4,400 4,000 40.9 41.2 180,000 165,000 
Rapeseed - Canola - Graine de colza 63,000 140,000 15.9 17.9 1,000,000 2,500,000 

tons - tonnes 

Tame hay - Foin cultivé 717,000 720,000 2.79 2.50 2,000,000 1,800,000 
Fodder corn - MaTs fourraqer 29,000 30,000 16.55 17.83 480,000 535,000 

(1) Excluding Newfoundland for which data are not available. 
Sans Terre-Neuve, dont le8 chiffrea ne sont pea connus. 
Includes relatively smell estimates of winter wheat for all provinces except Ontario end Alberta. 

(2) Conprend Cgalement lea estimations relativement faibles de blC d'hiver pour l'ensemble des provinces, sauf l'Ontsrio at 
1 'Alberta. 

(3) Includes small quantities of spring rye. 
(3) Comprend de petites quantit6s de seicile de printemps. 

Estimated areas for harvest as grain. 
Superficies estimées, pour Is moisson, comme grain. 
revised figures. 

r noabres rectifiCs. 
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TA8LE 2. Novber (sti.ate of the 1982 Production of Principal Field Crops in the Prairie Provinces, Cninpire1 With I atest 
rati.atea for 1981 

TA8LEAJJ 2. Eati.ation de rmvro de Is proation des principsies grandma cultures dans lee provinces dma P ra ri 	1982 
par rapport eux dernières mati.atione de 1981 

Area 	 Yield per acre 

Crop 	 Superficie 
	 Rendement a l'acre 

	Production 

Culture 

1981 	1982 	1981 	1982 	1981 	 1982 

acres bushels - boiasemux 

Winter wheat - Blé dhiver 250,000 200,000 45.6 36.5 11,400,000 7,300,000 
Spring wheat(1) - Bié de printemps(1) 25,500,1100 26,600,1100 29.6 32.5 755,000,1100 864,500,000 
Durtr wheat - 814 durlin 4,200,000 3,750,000 26.0 32.2 109,400,000 120,700,000 

All wheat - Tout blé 29,950,000 30,550,000 29.2 32.5 875,800,000 992,500,000 

Oats for qrain(2) - Avoine h grain(2) 3,000,000 3,150,000r 54.7 61.3 164,000,000 193,000,000 
Barley for qrain(2) - Urge b 	rain(2) 12,500,1100 11,650,1100 46.4 50.0 580,000,1100 583,000,000 
Rye - Seigle 990,000 965,000 32.8 32.1 32,500,000 31,000,000 
Flaxseed - un a graine 1,150,000 1,550,000 16.0 19.0 18,400,000 29,400,000 
Rapeseed - Canola - Graine de coiza 3,400,000 4,100,000 23.5 22.1 80,000,000 90,700,000 

(1) Includes relatively small estimates of winter wheat in Manitoba and Saskatchewan. 
Conrend également las estimations reletivement faibles de blé d'hiver dana le Manitoba at is Saskatchewan. 
E8timated areas for harvest as grain. 

(2) Superficiea estimées, pour Is lmisson, coere grain. 

TABtJI 3. Area of Fail Rye Seeded in Canada, 1982 Coaared With 1981 

TA8LEA(J 3. Spperficie ój asiqie d'autoane aemé au Cwieda 1982 an coaparaisan da 1981 

Area 

Supe rfi cia 

Seeded in 1981 Seeded in 1982(1) 

Ensemencée en 1981 Ensemencée an 1982(1) 

Per cent of 1981 Area 

Pourcentaqe de 1981 Superficie 

acres acres 

CANADA 	 952,900 96 919,000 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-cosse 	 4,000 100 4,000 

Québec 	 8,900 90 8,000 

Ontario 95,000 111 105,OflO 

Manitoba 193,000 98 190,000 

Saskatchewan 400,000 95 380,0011 

Alberta 240,000 92 220,0rlfl 

British Colunbia - Colombie-Britannique 12,000 100 12,01111 

(1) Preliminary estimate: subject to revision on basis of results on the 1983 annual acreage survey. 
(1) Estimation provisoire: lea chiffre8 définitifa aeront connus aprés le relevé annual de Is euperficie des culturea de 1983. 
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TABLE 4. Nover (stieste of the 1982 P x,ctisi of Principal Field Crops in Casda, Coupared With Latest Estimates for 1981 

TA&EAIJ 4. Eati.ation de novenre de is prodIxti1 de 1982 des principalee grdee cultures au Canada, avec thrnièrsa 
estimations pour 1981 

Province and crop 	 Area - Superficis 	 Production 

Province at culture 	 1981 	 1982 	 1981 	 1982 

hectares 	 metric - tonnes - sétriquea 

CWDA(1) 

Winter wheat - Bl 	d'hiver 305 000 202 00) 1 019 000 552 000 
Spring wheat(2) - 814 de printees(2) 10 422 600 10 875 200 20 806 500 23 783 200 
Durunwheat - Bléduruii 1 699000 1 518000 2 977 000 3 285 000 

All wheat - Tout blé 12 426 600 12 595 200 24 802 500 27 620 200 

Data for qrain - Avoine b grain 1 560 600 1 653 200 3 188 400 3 775 900 
Barley for grain - Urge a grain 5 475 800 5 188 900 13 724 200 14 073 600 

Fall rye - Seigle d'automne 398 500 385 500 833 100 795 300 
Spring rye - Seigle de printeups 46 900 53 400 94 100 93 100 

All rye - Tout seiqie 445 400 438 900 927 200 888 400 

Mixed grains - Céréales mélangées 545 200 531 600 1 458 600 1 483 200 
Flaxased - Lin a graine 465 500 627 000 468 000 787 000 
Rapeseed - Canals - Graine de colza 1 401 500 1 717 000 1 836 700 2 114 000 
C,,rn for grain - P4aIa-grain 1 138 900 1 102 900 6 673 400 6 382 900 
Pkwheat - Sarrasin 56 800 55 400 53 100 29 000 
Pie, dry - Pois, secs 59 900 70 000 110 500 134 800 

ybeans - Soya 279 000 364 000 607 000 857 000 
3ng, dry, white - Haricota, sees, blancs 44 500 44 500 65 000 72 600 

ritila - Lentilles 51 000 60 700 55 700 76 600 
'ij!tard seed - Graine de nu,utarde 89 400 66 70(1 97 900 80 300 
Sunflower seed - Grains de tournesol 115 900 77 100 165 400 94 100 
Tame hay - Foin cultiv4 5 108 100 5 107 400 24 989 500 24 355 000 
Fodder corn - Maa fourraaer 394 700 399 100 12 099 000 11 	248 (100 
Sugar beets - Retteraves b aucre 29 290 28 500 1 215 500 1 041 000 

Prince Edward Island - Tle-d*j-Prince- 
douard 

Spring and winter wheat - 814 de printernps 
at dhiver 3 300 2 800 9 000 9 000 

Oats for grain - Avoine a grain 13 400 13 400 29 000 31 000 
Barley - Urge 21 400 19 400 60 000 59 600 
Mixed grains - Céréalaa m4lang4ea 34 400 35 600 101 	0(10 111 	000 
Tame hay - Fain cultivé 50 21)0 50 600 236 000 238 000 
Fodder corn - MaTs fourrager 2 500 2 500 83 000 83 000 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-tcosse 

Spring and winter wheat - Ole de printempa 
at d'hiver 2 900 2 300 9 000 7 100 

(late for grain - Avoine h grain 6 700 7 300 14 100 16 100 
Barley - Urge 3 500 3 600 9 400 10 200 
Fall Rye(3) - Seiqie dautomne(3) 2 100 1 600 6 500 4 60(1 
Mixed grains - Céréales melangees 2 200 2 400 5 700 6 600 
Tame hay - Foin cultivé 71 200 71 200 383 000 431 000 
Fodder corn - MaTs fourrager 3 200 3 600 98 000 118 000 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Rrunawick 

r ring and winter wheat - 814 de printempa 
t 	rt'hiver 3 600 3 200 10 000 9 100 
s for grain - Avoine h grain 15 000 16 200 30 800 30 800 

rley - Urge 3 900 4 900 9 800 12 800 
md grains - Céréales mélenaées 2 000 1 600 5 200 4 200 
me hay - Fain cultivé 69 200 69 600 326 000 304 0)0 

Fodder corn - MaTs fourraqer 1 600 1 600 54 000 47 000 

See footnote(s) at end of table. 
Voir note(s) 8 la fin du tableau. 
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TA8LE 4. November lotimat r of thy 1982 I'rotri inn of I'rirwipal I inki lropo in ('nnadn, 1'red With I atest I t imati for 1981 
Contjnuyd 

TA&ENJ 4. Estimation rie rnveare th Ii prrt&nIior rk 1982 do principnleo oranrtng cultures ai Csadn, avec chrnil,res 
estimations pour 1981 - cijute 

Province and crop Area - Superficie Production 

Province et culture 1981 1982 1981 1982 

hectares metric - tonnes - métriques 

ring and winter wheat - Blé de printenips 
et d'hjver 40 900 32 000 119 500 93 (300 

Oats for grain - Avoine h grain 150 000 163 000 266 500 310 000 
Barley - Orqe 106 000 121 000 257 000 360 000 
Fall rye(3) - Seiqie d'automne(3) 3 300 3 600 4 200 5 000 
Mixed grains - Céréalea mélanqées 50 900 54 500 130 000 144 000 
Corn for grain - Mais-grain 165 400 175 400 975 400 910 00(3 
Buckwheat - Sarrasin 6 200 8 900 7 100 7 200 
Tame hay - Foin cultivé 965 500 967 000 4 935 500 4 300 000 
Fodder corn - Mois fourrager 84 400 87 000 2 877 000 2 600 000 
Sugar beets - Betteraves A sucre 3 8911 5 000 160 500 200 000 

Ontario 

Winter wheat - B1 	d'hiver 204 000 121 	(100 709 000 353 000 
Spring wheat - Blê de printeis B 900 8 900 24 000 24 0(30 

All wheat - Tout b16 212 900 129 900 733 000 377 	[nIl) 

Data for cram 	- Avoine h grain 134 000 150 000 270 00(3 347 	flflfl 

Barley - Orge 190 (300 235 000 584 000 749 	111111 

Fall rye(3) - Seigle d'automne(3) 36 400 38 400 84 400 84 	11111 

Mixed arains - Céréales mélanqéem 318 000 300 000 885 000 859 000 
Corn for grain - Mais-grain 878 000 842 1300 5 236 000 5 195 000 
Soybeans - Soya 279 000 364 00(3 607 000 857 000 
Beans, dry, white - Horicots, sees, blancs 44 500 44 500 65 000 72 600 
Tame hay - Fain cultivé 1 052 000 1 028 000 7 044 000 6 925 000 
Fodder corn - MaTs fourrager 261 	00(1 251 000 7 772 000 7 026 000 

Manitoba 

Spring wheat(2) - Ale de printemps(2) 1 477 000 1 538 000 3 130 000 3 546 000 
Durum wheat - 816 durun 101 000 Ri 000 196 000 182 000 

All wheat - rout bld 1 578 000 1 619 000 3 326 000 3 728 000 

Oats for grain(4) - Avoine h grain(4) 243 000 243 0(30 463 000 571 000 
Barley for grain(4) - Orge a grain(4) 951 000 809 000 2 330000 2 373 000 

Fall rye - Seigle d'autoeine 74 0(30 78 (300 170 000 178 000 
Sprino rye - Seigle de printenpa 2 400 2 800 5 100 5 100 

All rye - Tout seiqie 76 400 80 800 175 100 183 	100 

Mixed grains - Cereales mélanoées 48 600 48 600 110 000 131 000 
Flaxseed - un A qraine 283 000 364 000 262 000 437 000 
Rapeseed - Canola - Graine de coiza 243 000 344 000 306 000 401 	0(30 
Corn for grain - MaTs-grain 91 000 81 000 432 000 254 000 
Buckwheat - Sarrasin 50 600 46 500 46 000 21 	AOl) 
Peas, dry - Pois, seem 40 500 44 500 79 000 81 
Lentils - Lentillea 14 200 16 200 15 000 18 	ill) 
Mustard seed - Graine de moutarde 18 200 10 100 19 000 10 	I"1 

Sunflower seed - Graine de tourneaol 109 000 71 000 159 000 87 
Tame hay - Foin cultivé 506 000 506 000 2 268 000 2 768 
Fodder corn - MaTs fourraqer 20 200 31 200 354 000 481 
Suqar beets - Betteraves & suere 11 	200 11 200 340 000 372 	0(111 

See footnote(s) at end of table. 
Voir note(s) a la fin du tableau. 



TABlE 4. t*ver Esti.ate of the 1982 Production of Principal Field Crops in Cada, Coeared With Latest Estimates for 1981 - 
Concluded 

IABLEAU 4. Estimation de rewemre de Is production de 1982 des principales grandes cultures au Cmiada, avec dernièrea 
estimations pour 1961 - fin 

Province and crop 	 Area - Superficie 	 Production 

Province at culture 	 1981 	 1982 	 1981 	 1982 

hectarea 	 metric - tonnes - métriquea 

Saakstchewmi 
Spring wheet(2) - 816 de printenpa(2) 
Durizn wheat - 816 durtin 

All wheat - Tout blé 

Oats for grain(4) - Avoine b grain(4) 
Barley for grain(4) - Orqe h arain(4) 

Fall rye - Seiqle d'automrie 
Spring rye - Seigle de printemps 

All rye - Tout eeigle 

Mixed grains - C6r6ales mélanqées 
Flaxseed - Lin b ciraine 
Rapeseed - Canola - Graine de coiza 
Peas, dry - Pois, secs 
Lentils - Lentilles 
Mustard seed - Graine de miutarde 
tinf1ower seed - Graine de tourneaol 

I 	hay - loin cultivé 

Alberta 
Wrt.er wheat - Blé dhiver 
Spring wheat - Blé de printemps 
Durian wheat - 816 durun 

All wheat - Tout blé 

Oats for qrain(4) - Avoirie h grain(4) 
Barley for orain(4) - Orge a grain(4) 

Fall rye - Seigle d'automne 
Spring rye - Seigle de printemps 

All rye - Tout seigle 

Mixed greina - Cérésles mélanqées 
Flaxseed - tin a graine 
Rapeseed - Cmiola - Graine de colza 
Corn for grain - Mais-cirain 
Peas, dry - Pole, secs 
Lentils - Lentilles 
Mustard seed - Graine de moutarde 
Tame hay - loin cultivé 
Fodder corn - MaYa fourraqer 
Sugar beets - Betteraves & sucre 

6 435 000 6 718 000 12 002 000 14 424 001) 
1 396 000 1 255 000 2 286 000 2 722 000 

7 831 000 7 973 000 14 288 000 17 146 000 

445 000 465 000 817 000 1 002 000 
1 497 000 1 396 OflO 3 331 000 3 636 000 

118 000 162 000 292 000 318 000 
24 300 26 300 38 000 45 000 

202 300 188 300 330 000 363 000 

26 300 26 300 55 000 61 000 
142 000 202 000 150 000 234 000 
546 000 567 000 748 000 726 000 
16 200 20 200 22 000 38 000 
34 400 40 500 38 100 54 400 
53000 36400 54400 4241)0 
6900 6100 6400 6000 

688 000 708 1151 1 905 000 2 722 000 

101 000 01 000 310 	1)00 199 000 
2 408 000 2 509 000 5 416 000 5 557 000 

202 000 182 000 495 000 381 000 

2 711 000 2 772 000 6 221 000 6 137 000 

526 000 567 000 1 249 000 1 403 000 
2 610 000 2 509 000 6 967 000 6 684 000 

101 000 97 000 269 000 198 000 
20 200 24 300 51 000 43 000 

121 	200 121 	300 320 000 241 000 

61 000 61 000 163 000 163 000 
40 500 61 000 56 000 76 000 

587 000 749 000 760 000 930 01)0 
4 500 4 500 30 000 23 900 
3200 5300 9500 15200 
2400 4000 2600 4100 

18 200 20 200 24 500 27 200 
1 416 000 1 416 000 6 078 000 5 534 000 

10 100 10 100 426 000 408 000 
14 200 12 300 715 000 469 000 

British Co1iia - Coloie-Britminique 
Spring wheat - 016 de printelrCe 43 000 61 000 87 000 114 000 
Oats for grain - Avoine h graIn 27 500 28 300 49 000 65 000 
Barley - Orge 93 000 91 000 176 000 189 000 
Fall rye(3) - Seiqie d'automne(3) 3 700 4 900 7 000 7 400 
Mixed grains - Céréalea mélanqées 1 800 1 600 3 700 3 400 
Repeseed - Canola - Graine lie coke 25 500 57 000 22 700 57 000 
Tame hay - loin cultivé 290 000 291 000 1 814 000 1 633 000 
Fodder corn - HaYs fourraqer 11 700 12 100 435 000 485 000 

(fT Excluding Newfoundland for which data are not available. 
(1) Sans Terre-Neuve, dont lea chiffrea ne sont Pam connus. 
2) Includes relatively smell estimates of winter wheat for all provinces except Ontario and Alberta. 

(2) Comprend éqalement lea estimations relativement faibles lie blé d'hiver pour l'ensemble des provinces, sauf lOntarlo et 
1 Alberta. 

(3) Includes small quantities of sprinci rye. 
(3) Comprend de petitea quantités de seigle de printempa. 
(4) Estimated areas for harvest as grain. 
(4) Superficiea eatimées, pour is moisson, comes grain. 
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TA..E 5. PIver Eatimete of the 1987 Pr,rInir inn uf ['ri rwipai Field [rotis in the Prni ru' 'ro' rrn, (rHiynrpr1 With I 

Emtiates for 1981 

TA&EAIJ 5. Estimation de rnvr'mhr' d. 	I idiot ion din iii nijiolen 1iai'Iin niItijres dais I "s iin inns, 'k''i 'T ;3i ri cii, cci 19R7 
par rapport am dennièrea estimations da 1981 

Crop 
	 Area - Superficie 	 Production 

Culture 	 1981 	 1982 	 1981 	 1982 

hectares 	 metric - tonnes - métrioues 

Winter wheat - Blé d'hiver 101 000 81 000 310 DOG 199 000 
Spring wheat(l) - 816 de printempa(l) 10 320 000 10 765 1110 20 548 000 23 527 000 
Durusn wheat - 816 t'*Jrum 1 699 000 1 518 000 2 977 000 3 285 000 

All wheat - Tout blé 12 120 000 12 364 000 23 835 000 27 011 000 

Oats for grain(2) - Avoine h qraun(2) 1 214 000 1 275 000 2 529 000 2 976 000 
Barley for graun(2) - Orge h grain(2) 5058 000 4714 000 12 628 000 12 693 000 
Rye - Seiqie 399 900 390 40(3 825 100 787 100 
Flaxseed - Liii h graine 465 SOD 627 000 468 000 747 000 
Rapeaeed - Canola - Grains de coiza 1 376 000 1 660 000 1 814 000 2 057 000 

(1) includes relatively small estimatelof winter wheat in Manitoba and Saskatchewan. 
Comprend éqaiement lea estimations relativement faibles de blé d'hiver dana le Manitoba at is Saskatchewan. 
Estimated areas for harvest as grain. 

(2) Superficiea estimées, pour is moisson, come grain. 

TABLE 6. Crop Production Index, Six Najor Graina, Canada 1973-1982 

TABLEAU 6. Indice de is production des rcoltes pour lea six principales céréales su Canada, 1973-1982 

Year 	 Wheat 	 Oats 	 Barley 	 Corn for grain 	Flaxseed 	 Rapemeed 

Année 	 R16 	 Avoune 	 Urge 	 MaTa - orain 	Linh 	 Graine 
graine 	 coiza 

1971 1Ofl 

1973 112 90 78 98 87 56 

1974 92 70 67 89 62 54 

1975 118 79 73 124 78 85 

1976 164 86 80 128 49 39 

1977 138 76 90 144 115 91 

1978 147 63 79 152 100 162 

1979 119 51 65 179 143 158 

1980 134 52 87 196 78 115 

1981 172 56 105 227 82 85 

1982 192 67 107 217 131 98 

Area of Winter Wheat and Fall Rye 

Preliminary eatimates indicate that the area seeded 
to winter Wheat in Ontario in 1982 is 560,000 acres, 
90,000 acres more than the 1981 seeded area, whereas 
the area in Alberta is 300,000 acres, 50,000 acres 
more than the 1981 seeded area. The areas seeded 
to fail rye in Canada in 1982 is tentatively estimated 
at 919,00(3 acres, compared to last years acreage of 
952,900, a decrease of 4%. Estimatea of acreage for 
both crops, however, are subject to revision on the 
basis of results from the bureau's 1983 annual acreage 
survey. 

Superficie ói blé d'hiver at du seiqie d'autoane 

Lee estimations proviaoires Indiquent qua Is superficie en-
semencée an blé d'hiver en Ontario en 1982 est de 560,000 
acres, 90,000 de plus que Ia silperficie ensemencée an 1981, 
tandis qua is superficie enaemenc6e en Alberta eqt de 300,000 
acres, 50,000 de plus que is superficie ensemaricée en 1981. La 
superficie enaemencée en seiqie d'autouie su Canada en 1982 
été estimé provisoirement & 919,000 acres, 4% de anus que ic; 
952,900 acres ensemenc6ea en 1981. Lea estimations di' 
superficie des deux cultures, toutefois, sont sulettes 
rectification quivant lea résultata de l'enquète annuelle ' 
1983 du bureau aur is auperficie des cultures. 
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Production des Prairies par categorie, blé de printemps et colza/canola, 1977-82 
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Average Ylekis of Spring Wheat and Rapeseed/Canola. Prairie Region, 1977-82 

Rendements moyens du blé de printemps et du coiza/canola, region des Prairies, 1977-82 
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Average Yields per Acre of Wheat In the Prairie Provinces by Crop Districts 
According to the November estimate of production 

Rendement moyen par acre du blé dana les provinces des prairies par district agricole 
Selon 'estimation de Ia production en novembre 
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